
Croquet is.....

An enjoyable game for the whole family.
A game of tactics and skill.
Play at a club or in your own garden.
Join a club and play with others.
All you need is a pair of flat-soled shoes.
The club will supply the rest of the equipment.
Later on you may want to buy your own mallet.
Competitions for individuals and clubs throughout
the summer.
National and international competitions.

The Croquet Association
The Croquet Association is the national
organisation for croquet. It works with other
national croquet organisations to determine the
rules of the game which are accepted worldwide.
Under its auspices, national and international
competitions take place regularly.

There are about 200 croquet clubs in Britain
registered with the Croquet Association. They run
over 200 croquet tournaments every summer, open
to any members of the CA. The clubs also run
competitions and provide coaching for their own
members.

For more information contact:
The Secretary of the Croquet Association,
c/o Cheltenham Croquet Club, Old Bath Road,
Cheltenham, Gloucs. GL53 7DF
Tel: 01242 242318
email: caoffice@croquet.org.uk
website: www.croquet.org.uk

The Croquet Association Shop
stocks equipment, books and videos:

01242 233555
sales@croquet.org.uk

or visit www.croquet.org.uk/shop/

Croquet is.....
An enjoyable game for the whole family. It is a
combination of skill and tactics. In Association
Croquet the objective is to play a succession of
shots to get your ball through as many hoops as
possible in a continuous break. In Golf Croquet
each player in turn tries to get his ball through
the hoop with a single shot before all moving on
to the next hoop. The handicapping system
allows players of all abilities to compete on equal
terms.

Where to see it played
Croquet is played regularly at most clubs listed
in this leaflet. Competitions can be seen, mainly
at weekends, particularly at the larger clubs,
Colchester, Hunstanton, Ipswich, Letchworth,
Newport, Northampton, Watford and Wrest Park.
The dates and times can be obtained by
contacting the clubs concerned.
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The East Anglian Croquet Federation
The Federation is the association of croquet clubs
in East Anglia. It encourages the formation of new
clubs, provides loan equipment and organises
competitions within the area, including indoor
tournaments during the winter season.

For further information contact the Secretary
Terrey Sparks 01485 534782
terrey.sparks1@aim.com
or visit  www.angliacroquet.co.uk

EACF member clubs and contacts
(AC = Association Croquet contact)
(GC = Golf Croquet contact)

Bodham
Club: Playing Field, Cromer Road, Bodham, NR25 6QQ
Sec: Harry Bruford 01263 588122

hbruford@aol.com
AC: Barry Pilgrim 01263 715878

bandgpilgrim@btinternet.com

Bury St. Edmunds
Club: Victory Sports Ground, Nowton Road, Bury St. Edmunds, IP33 2BT
Website: burystedmundscroquetclub.onesuffolk.net
Sec: Chris Howell 01284 787728

cmhowell@waitrose.com
AC: John Robinette 01284 760738

jerobinette@mac.com
GC: Jan Oldfield 01284 761596

jan.o@btinternet.com

Bygrave
Club: The Moat House, Bygrave, Baldock, SG7 5EF
Website: www.bygravecroquetclub.org.uk
Sec: Peter Whiting 01462 490982

plwhiting26@hotmail.com

Chelmsford
Club: Writtle College Sports Ground, Foxburrows Lane, Chelmsford, CM1 3SS
Website: www.chelmsfordcroquet.uk
Sec: Tony Frewin t_frewin@hotmail.com
GC: John Skuse 01245 224059

johnskuse@waitrose.com

Colchester
Club: 16 Elianore Road, Colchester, CO3 3RX
Website: www.essexinfo.net/colchester-croquet-club/
Sec: Jane Collier 01206 577005

jane.collier1@btinternet.com
GC: Mrs. Ann Brookes 01206 501895

brookestkad@ntlworld.com
AC: Georgeen Hemming 01206 572712

georgeenhemming@outlook.com

Downham Market
Club: Stow Hall, Stow Bardolph, Downham Market, PE34 3HU
Website: www.downhamcroquetclub.co.uk
Sec: Jonathan Toye 01366 382280

jonathantoye@hotmail.com

Dunstable
Club: Priory Lawns, 33 High Street South, Dunstable, LU6 3RZ
Sec: Ronnie Richardson 01525 220600

ronnie@richardson3703.plus.com

Enfield
Club: Bush Hill Park Recreation Ground, Cecil Avenue Entrance, Enfield, EN1 1PS
Website: www.enfieldcroquet.org
Sec: Marian Cuckson 07982 259789

marian7447@hotmail.co.uk
AC: David Frost 020 8805 2864

dgfrost@tiscali.co.uk
GC: Brian Dawes 020 8366 6005

gooner48@blueyonder.co.uk

Great Dunham
Club: Paddock House, Castle Acre Road, Great Dunham, PE23 2LL
Sec: Duncan Hector 01328 700537

duncan@jdhector.co.uk

Histon & Impington
Club: Recreation Ground, New Road, Impington, CB24 9LU
Sec: Duncan Fulton 01223 233940

duncanjrfulton@gmail.com

Hunstanton
Club: The Recreation Ground, Kings Lynn Road, Hunstanton, PE36 6AT
Website: www.hunstantoncroquetclub.co.uk
Sec: Sarah Brame 01485 579542

davidjohn850@btinternet.com
GC: David Thirtle-Watts 01485 535714

chairman@hunstantoncroquetclub.co.uk

Ipswich
Club: Fynn Valley Golf Club, Witnesham, Ipswich, IP6 9JA
Website: www.ipswichcroquetclub.com
Sec: Celia Pearce 01473 721336

celiapearce@hotmail.co.uk

Leighton Linslade
Club: Pages Park, Billington Road, Leighton Buzzard, LU7 4TN
Website: www.leightonlinsladecroquet.org.uk
Sec: Roger Stroud 01582 873793

rogerstroud302@hotmail.com
GC: John Cundell 01525 374620

john.cundell@btinternet.com
League: John Thorp 01525 839094

jeandcthorp@talktalk.net

Letchworth
Club: Muddy Lane, Letchworth, SG6 3TB
Website: www.letchworthcroquetclub.co.uk
Sec: Colin R. Gregory 01707 330835

crg5907@waitrose.com
AC: Keith Rhodes 01462 678911

keithrhodes@btinternet.com
GC: Tracy Martin 01462 734350

tracym@tracymartin88.plus.com

Maldon
Club: Forresters Golf Club, Beckingham Road, Maldon, CM9 8EA
Website: www.essexinfo.net/maldoncroquetclub/
Sec: Jean Healey 01621 843643

jeanahealey@sky.com
GC: Chris Joslin 01621 788578

chrisandjilljoslin@gmail.com

Meldreth
Club: The British Queen Public House, High Street, Meldreth, SG8 6LB
Sec: Peter Jackson 01763 248239

jacksonpope@john-lewis.com

midSUFFOLK
Club: New Green Centre, New Green Avenue, Thurston, IP31 3TG
Website: midsuffolkcroquet.onesuffolk.net/welcome/
Sec: Barrie James 01359 271320

barriej.99@gmail.com

Newport
Club: Frambury Lane, Newport, CB11 3PU
Website: www.newportcroquet.org.uk
Sec: Bernard Yallop 01799 584262

bdyallop@gmail.com
GC: Tim Ham timothy.ham@outlook.com
AC: Chris Van Essen 01763 261362

chris@vanessen.co.uk

Northampton
Club: St. Andrews Hospital, Billing Road, Northampton, NN1 5DG
Website: www.northamptoncroquet.org.uk
Sec: Mike Hills 01604 467780

mike7hills45@gmail.com
AC: Mike Hills 01604 467780

mike7hills45@gmail.com
GC: Marilyn Robinson 01604 710486

maz12008@hotmail.co.uk

Norwich
Club: Eaton Park, South Park Avenue, Norwich, NR4 7AU
Website: norwichcroquetclub.btck.co.uk
Sec: Hazel Medler 01603 418257

norwichcroquetclub@talktalk.net
GC: Hazel Medler 01603 418257

hazelmedler@btinternet.com
AC: Neil Chalmers 01603 721485

neil.chalmers@btinternet.com

Peterborough
Club: Central Park, Park Crescent, Peterborough, PE1 4DX
Website: www.peterboroughcroquetclub.weebly.com
Sec: Paul Hetherington 01733 708579

paulhether65@outlook.com
AC: Adrian Kirby 01733 260636

apkirby9@gmail.com

Purleigh
Club: Wells Pavilion, Playing Field, Purleigh, Chelmsford, CM3 6PA
Sec: Brian Oliver 01621 828433

boassocs@aol.com

Southchurch
Club: Rayleigh Cricket Club, Rawreth Lane, Rawreth, Wickford, SS11 8SP
Sec: Sylvia Nicholls 01702 525106

snicholls@waitrose.com
GC: Tony Butcher 01702 523446

tonyb1954@aol.com

St. Albans
Club: Clarence Park, Clarence Road, St. Albans, AL1 4NF
Website: www.stalbanscroquet.co.uk
Sec: Heather Bennett 01727 822252

heather.bennett130@btinternet.com
League: Chris Frost 01727 863256

chris.frost@ishtm.ac.uk

Stony Stratford
Club: Ancell Sports Ground, Ostlers Lane, Stony Stratford, MK11 1AR
Website: stonystratfordcroquetclub.com
Sec: Roy Healey 01908 566345

roy.healey@btinternet.com

Thorpeness
Club: Ogilvie Pavilion & Sports Ground, Thorpeness, IP16 4LY
Website: fromuscroquetclub.onesuffolk.net
Sec: Colin Hart 01728 663516

colinhart101@btinternet.com
GC: Colin Hart 01728 663516

colinhart101@btinternet.com

Unity
Club: Opposite the cricket club, Quay Lane, Sudbury, CO10 2GA
Website: unitycroquet.btck.co.uk
Sec: Colin Whyles 01787 374516

unity.croquet@gmail.com
GC: Colin Crawford cherryandcolin@hotmail.com

Watford (Cassiobury)
Club: Cassiobury Park, Cassiobury Park Avenue, Watford, WD18 7HY
Website: watfordcroquet.org.uk
Sec: André Machell 07954 142173

secretary@watfordcroquet.org.uk
AC: Simon Hathrell 01923 241582

simon@hathrell.com
GC: Roger Nicholls 01923 236068

roger.b.nicholls@btinternet.com

Wrest Park
Club: Wrest Park, Silsoe, MK45 4HR
Website: www.wrestparkcroquet.org.uk
Sec: Tim Brewer 01525 718550

the_brewers@talk21.com
GC: Richard Keighley 01296 681235

thekeighleys51@gmail.com
League: Bryan Harral 01525 405297

harral_b2@hotmail.com


